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6/28/2023 10:43 AM
6/28/2023 12:40 AM
6/27/2023 8:48 PM
6/27/2023 5:56 PM
6/27/2023 5:48 PM
6/27/2023 4:58 PM
6/27/2023 9:58 AM
6/27/2023 8:38 AM
6/27/2023 8:27 AM
6/27/2023 8:17 AM
6/27/2023 7:05 AM
6/26/2023 8:49 PM
6/26/2023 7:07 PM
6/26/2023 6:29 PM
6/26/2023 6:29 PM
6/26/2023 5:56 PM
6/26/2023 5:40 PM
6/26/2023 5:29 PM
6/26/2023 4:28 PM
6/26/2023 4:26 PM
6/26/2023 4:25 PM
6/26/2023 4:24 PM
6/26/2023 4:06 PM
6/26/2023 3:52 PM
6/26/2023 3:47 PM
6/26/2023 3:13 PM
6/26/2023 3:09 PM
6/26/2023 3:06 PM
6/26/2023 2:46 PM
6/26/2023 2:36 PM
6/26/2023 2:35 PM
6/26/2023 2:22 PM
6/26/2023 2:14 PM

6/26/2023 2:04 PM
6/26/2023 1:59 PM
6/26/2023 1:57 PM
6/26/2023 1:35 PM
6/26/2023 1:33 PM
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6/26/2023 1:28 PM
6/26/2023 1:26 PM
6/26/2023 1:16 PM
6/26/2023 1:15 PM
6/26/2023 1:09 PM
6/26/2023 1:09 PM
6/26/2023 1:09 PM
6/26/2023 1:07 PM
6/26/2023 1:03 PM
6/26/2023 1:02 PM
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6/26/2023 12:54 PM
6/26/2023 12:51 PM
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6/26/2023 12:50 PM
6/26/2023 12:49 PM
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6/26/2023 12:48 PM
6/26/2023 12:44 PM
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6/26/2023 12:43 PM
6/26/2023 12:43 PM
6/26/2023 12:43 PM
6/26/2023 12:43 PM
6/26/2023 12:42 PM
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Q2 In which California County do you reside?

Answered: 224  Skipped: 6
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San Luis
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Alameda 7.14% 16
Alpine 0.00% 0
Amador 0.00% 0
Butte 0.45% 1
Calaveras 0.00% 0
Colusa 0.00% 0
Contra Costa 3.57% 8
Del Norte 0.00% 0
El Dorado 1.34% 3
Fresno 1.79% 4
Glenn 0.45% 1
Humboldt 0.45% 1
Imperial 0.00% 0
Inyo 0.00% 0
Kern 0.00% 0
Kings 0.45% 1
Lake 0.00% 0
Lassen 0.00% 0
Los Angeles 30.80% 69
Madera 0.00% 0
Marin 3.57% 8
Mariposa 0.00% 0
Mendocino 0.00% 0
Merced 0.00% 0
Modoc 0.00% 0
Mono 0.00% 0
Monterey 0.89% 2
Napa 0.45% 1
Nevada 0.45% 1
Orange 4.46% 10
Placer 1.34% 3
Plumas 0.00% 0

7/32
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Q3 Are you comfortable receiving psychological services via telehealth?

Answered: 222  Skipped: 8

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
94.59% 210
5.41% 12
TOTAL 222
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Q4 If you receive telehealth, where are you when you receive your

services?

Answered: 225  Skipped: 5

Office I

Different
clinic/medic...

I do not
receive...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Home 70.67%

Office 4.44%

Different clinic/medical location 0.44%

I do not receive telehealth services 17.78%

Other (please specify) 6.67%

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Place with privacy - home or office 7/23/2023 9:27 PM
2 Home, car during work lunch or right after work or before shift 7/7/2023 10:24 AM
3 | provide telehealth services 6/30/2023 5:10 PM
4 I'm a provider. My clients are in their own homes. 6/27/2023 8:48 PM
5 | provide telehealth services and often find clients in their home or at work in a private location.  6/27/2023 5:56 PM
6 NA 6/26/2023 7:07 PM
7 | provide telehealth services 6/26/2023 5:56 PM
8 Car 6/26/2023 5:23 PM
9 | am a provider 6/26/2023 3:52 PM
10 Home/Office 6/26/2023 3:09 PM

10/32
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My therapist does in-person office visits mixed with occasional telehealth

Retired now, but have delivered telehealth services in direct service and by supervising

clinicians who are providing them

My car

As a clinician, | can do telehealth from home or office. | prefer the office.

Both home or office

11/32

6/26/2023 2:20 PM
6/26/2023 2:12 PM

6/26/2023 1:24 PM
6/26/2023 1:02 PM
6/26/2023 1:00 PM
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Q5 Have you experienced any barriers or problems in accessing
telehealth?

Answered: 210  Skipped: 20

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
24.29% 51
75.71% 159
210
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Q6 What are the technical barriers to telehealth that you have

experienced?

Answered: 48  Skipped: 182
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Internet
access (e.g....
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Software...

Hardware/Comput
er Support

The
therapist’s...
Other (please
specify)
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ANSWER CHOICES

Not applicable

Internet access (e.g., Wi-fi speed)

Selected Software Application

Hardware/Computer Support

The therapist’s ability to provide service by electronic means

Other (please specify)

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 available, qualified providers

2 Zoom updates, company technology updates or changes.

3 Poor reception & therapist doesn’t always listen as well or can’'t hear exactly what is said &
doesn't ask for clarification as often as in-person.

4 Lack of insurance reimbursement

5 Most of the people | know who need telehealth have difficulty leaving the home and no

technology or knowledge of technology. Computers and video visits are not possible. With the
pandemic ending most providers are discontinuing telephone appointments for these patients.

13/32

100%

RESPONSES
4.17%

52.08%

10.42%

2.08%

10.42%

20.83%

DATE

7/3/2023 7:28 PM
6/30/2023 7:50 PM
6/28/2023 10:05 AM

6/27/2023 5:49 PM
6/27/2023 8:59 AM
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availability and appropriateness of providers

It is not always clear whether my insurance will cover or continue to cover video or phone
sessions. Both providers and patients are not always able to get clear information

All of the above, plus problems with services when a non-English language speaker needs help
Access to in depth information about providers and if I am eligible for care/services

Sporadic unreliability of connection. Frozen frames or loss of audio.

14/32

6/27/2023 8:45 AM
6/26/2023 4:26 PM

6/26/2023 2:14 PM
6/26/2023 2:06 PM
6/26/2023 1:30 PM
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Q7 What are the financial barriers to telehealth that you have
experienced?

Answered: 47

Not applicable
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Ability to pay
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Costs of
technology
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Skipped: 183
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Not applicable 31.91%

Insurance reimbursement 31.91%

Ability to pay for services 17.02%

MediCal/Medicare reimbursement 4.26%

Costs of technology 12.77%

Other (please specify) 2.13%

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Computer glitches 6/26/2023 12:46 PM

15/32
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Q8 What are the physical or cultural barriers to telehealth that you have

Board of Psychology Telehealth Business Survey - Consumers

experienced?

Answered: 47  Skipped: 183
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Language or communication

Lack of diverse providers

Reasonable accommodations

Physical limitations

Other (please specify)

TOTAL
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OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

competence of therapist to provide services in a telehealth environment

Technical problems

80% 90%

RESPONSES
53.19%

8.51%

21.28%

0.00%

6.38%

10.64%

Transmitting forms with confidential information to and from providers is often difficult and/or

done in a way that is not secure
Access

Accents can be more difficult to understand via internet.

16 /32

100%

DATE
6/27/2023 8:45 AM

6/26/2023 8:09 PM
6/26/2023 4:26 PM

6/26/2023 2:23 PM
6/26/2023 2:13 PM
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share?

Answered: 104  Skipped: 126

RESPONSES
No i absolutely love it!
Hippa and confidentiality are concerns

There is a digital divide in who may be able to receive telehealth services. Often those who are
lower SES or with greater mental health needs struggle to have the resources for telehealth to
be effective (good stable internet connection, device with larger screen, quiet, private area for
session).

Ensuring access to telehealth is maintained and reimbursed as if it were an in person session.
Ensuring clinicians have training in use of telehealth and when to refer to in person.

No concerns. | believe telehealth has made the psychological services more accessible.
| worry about people losing access to therapy altogether if they can't do it via telehealth.
Telehealth has supported my ability to access mental health care consistently

I don't have any concerns about telehealth. | think it is a useful tool that eliminates barriers to
service and makes services available to people that would not otherwise be able to access
them.

No
No

Lack of interjurisdictional recognition of licensed providers to facilitate patient care. I.e.
PsyPact reciprocity

| am a PhD student in an APA accredited program and think mandatory practicum placements
that utilize Tele health would greatly benefit our education. Most of what | have learned about
providing telehealth therapy has been from sessions I've received telehealth myself. | also
very much like having the option of in person or telehealth sessions with my psychologist.

No

Organizations that want us to use telehealth should provide tablets or simple smart phones in
their plan for appointments

No

Most SoCal & in-network therapists for Blue Cross are no longer offering in-person therapy.
Honestly, it feels like most therapists are “phoning-in” service rather than deeply engaging. |
think tele-health it's a great option for many, but it shouldn’t be the only option.

-need stable wifi -there are few temporary disconnection due to connectivity issue which cause
mild disturbance

No. It works really well for me.
WiFi instability is a concern.
concern that my therapist will stop offering telehealth

| would like to see telehealth become a standard of care that is widely recognized for its
benefits and access opportunities and is reimbursed and supported accordingly.

No

Continued access. Continued coverage for it.

17732

Q9 Are there additional concerns related to telehealth which you wish to

DATE
7/17/2023 1:57 PM

7/10/2023 7:29 PM
7/6/2023 5:05 PM

7/6/2023 11:24 AM

7/5/2023 10:56 PM
7/5/2023 3:16 PM

7/5/2023 10:51 AM
7/5/2023 10:31 AM

7/512023 6:24 AM
7/2/2023 10:34 AM
6/30/2023 7:52 PM

6/29/2023 11:04 PM

6/28/2023 10:34 PM
6/28/2023 9:04 PM

6/28/2023 3:39 PM
6/28/2023 10:10 AM

6/28/2023 8:28 AM

6/28/2023 12:40 AM
6/27/2023 8:51 PM
6/27/2023 7:43 PM
6/27/2023 5:57 PM

6/27/2023 4:59 PM
6/27/2023 4:09 PM
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No

Telehealth improved my ability to receive services. | likely would be unable to consistently
receive therapy without it.

no

There is a need for in-person psychotherapy, video and internet based care, and for telephone
psychotherapy. Some patients need to come in for care, some patients can not come in and
have the skills and resources to conduct telehealth via computers and smartphones, but some
patients are only accessible over a telephone.

competence of therapist in providing services via telehealth

no

No

Wish there's more in-person services that are of high quality and affordable

None

I would like the option to use something like Zoom which | have access to. It's easiest for me.
Concerned about Telehealth Group Psychotherapy

No

No

No

concern that Medicare and insurance companies will stop covering for telehealth services
N/a

It's very convenient and | love it.

No

Sometimes an erratic internet connection can seriously interfere

No

| have worked with several therapists through telehealth and it is not as engaging for both me
or the therapist using telehealth.

None. It works well.

There needs to be more training of providers around 1) telehealth documentation 2) the legality
of telehealth across state lines and 3) assessing when a client might not be appropriate for
telehealth

It is beneficial to the patients with disabilities and other situations.

| like telehealth services. | would not have participated in treatment in the past without it. As |
look to restarting my treatment, telehealth availability is crucial.

no
No
no

Telehealth has allowed individuals who live in underserved regions (e.g., High Desert, Twenty-
nine Palms) receive otherwise inaccessible care.

It is so much easier to receive treatment now. Before, | would have to frequently cancel
sessions because of issues with commuting and traffic.

Improve in-home internet reliability. Often lags, slow downs, interruptions, which can be
frustrating and disruptive. Put pressure on Comcast, etc. to get their act together and improve
services. Not just for entertainment, but for work and healthcare!

18/32

6/27/2023 11:32 AM
6/27/2023 11:23 AM

6/27/2023 9:58 AM
6/27/2023 9:01 AM

6/27/2023 8:45 AM
6/27/2023 7:53 AM
6/27/2023 1:36 AM
6/26/2023 11:38 PM
6/26/2023 11:12 PM
6/26/2023 10:51 PM
6/26/2023 10:22 PM
6/26/2023 10:16 PM
6/26/2023 9:47 PM
6/26/2023 9:39 PM
6/26/2023 9:07 PM
6/26/2023 8:50 PM
6/26/2023 8:33 PM
6/26/2023 8:29 PM
6/26/2023 5:57 PM
6/26/2023 5:29 PM
6/26/2023 5:25 PM

6/26/2023 4:58 PM

6/26/2023 4:27 PM

6/26/2023 4:08 PM

6/26/2023 4:03 PM

6/26/2023 3:58 PM
6/26/2023 3:39 PM
6/26/2023 3:14 PM
6/26/2023 3:07 PM

6/26/2023 2:39 PM

6/26/2023 2:38 PM
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none

In my experience, some telehealth professionals can't see your body language and sometimes
don't know the true condition clients are in when ending a session. Quite a few people will say
they are fine but may be showing body language that suggest otherwise.

Potentially privacy
no

As a provider | am also a "consumer' of the service in a certain sense (and maybe | was sent
the wrong survey)--but | think it is critical that we find ways to make telehealth accessible,
especially for those in remote areas, without funds or access to transportation, and in
languages beyone English

Yes, how engaging can a therapy session be if it is not face to face?
None.
Doesn'’t provide as much value

| am a clinical psychologist, and also see one myself as a patient. | enjoy having the flexibility
with my own patients, as well as being a patient. While in person is preferred, telehealth is
certainly a viable option, particularly for those in crisis.

| think it provides equitable care, particularly for those with small children, work, language
needs. | provide care in a language very many people do not speak and for population
(physicians) that doesn’'t have much time. | think tele-health is necessary!

| began providing telehealth at the VA 15 years ago. Once clients understand that privacy is
required, other electronic devices must be turned off and they must remain connected for the
full agreed time, | have found telehealth as effective as in person treatment.

Some barriers to access telehealth services would be inconsistent internet, shared phone or
computer, lack of private space

NO

No, in my experience as a clinical psychologist and someone who utilizes telehealth, it has
created opportunities to treat those who otherwise may not be able to access services, and for
myself is very convenient with a busy work schedule, otherwise | would miss on telehealth for
my own self-care and needs.

Some clients have privacy issues where their computer is located so they must use their
smart phone or audio only.

Primarily educational: making sure consumers understand how to be prepared for a
psychotherapy session (locate a private/confidential space where they are physically
comfortable)

No

It is impersonal and not as effective as in person therapy and not worth the money
CA needs to join PSYPACT

No. It is a valuable option and should receive full support and reimbursement.
Poor connection Internet speed Hard to hear and understand each other

Only concern is to force clinicians back to their office when so many more people have
received help because most everyone has a phone but not a car or any transportation or the
extra time and money it takes to get to an office. Within California not just close distance is
important also.

No concerns. | very much appreciate the ability to access my provider over Zoom.
No
The downside is technology issues like internet going out but the increased access is worth it.

No

19/32

6/26/2023 2:32 PM
6/26/2023 2:23 PM

6/26/2023 2:22 PM
6/26/2023 2:21 PM
6/26/2023 2:16 PM

6/26/2023 2:07 PM
6/26/2023 2:04 PM
6/26/2023 2:03 PM
6/26/2023 1:59 PM

6/26/2023 1:52 PM

6/26/2023 1:49 PM

6/26/2023 1:48 PM

6/26/2023 1:41 PM
6/26/2023 1:40 PM

6/26/2023 1:31 PM

6/26/2023 1:28 PM

6/26/2023 1:27 PM
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6/26/2023 1:19 PM
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6/26/2023 1:15 PM

6/26/2023 1:11 PM
6/26/2023 1:09 PM
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no

Some of my patients are not easily mobile. They need telehealth when they cannot find
transportation or are not physically feeling well enough to drive. | see many patients who are
not within the city limits of my town.

Harder to read body language and couples can more easily get up and leave the setting
No

California not joining PsyPact is a big barrier to Telehealth access, because if move to another
state and want to retain access to my CA therapist | can't, or if | want to do couples therapist
with a long distance partner in another state | can't.

| am now able to continue to provide services to clients that move out of the area or who are
unable to find available providers in their area of the state.

| provide telehealth services. It has been incredibly helpful in getting rid of transportation
barriers, but not everyone has access to reliable internet for video sessions and some people
still struggle to have a phone.

| found some providers who had availability but they were located in other states. It's
unfortunate that CA doesn't allow inter-state practice.

Occasionally there is not good internet service for my clients —screen will freeze or there will
be a time delay.

No, | think it is an awesome addition to the field. Clients make appointments that often
otherwise would have been canceled.

Low insurance reimbursement for out of network providers

No

Telehealth is a good option. Makes services more accessible.
No

Concerns about wheter the therapist is paying attention (no idea what distractions may be
happening at their end).

Confidentiality and unsure if clinician is in a private space when in session

| also provide Telehealth therapy services as well as receive them. Biggest barrier I've bumped
into with my clients is privacy

No

i'm worried insurance won't continue to cover telehealth and it is very important that it continue
to be covered

With telehealth, | can get a qualified provider farther away from my home and | am not limited
to just those providers around me. This allows me to get the best quality care at the cost that
is best for me.

Most patients like TH because of it's convenience, makes it easier to attend appts as they
don't have to make their way to the clinic.

No

Sometimes technology can cause some disruptions to my sessions. Also, the limitations of
my therapist's license inhibits me from continuing with my therapy when | am traveling out of
state.

NA

20/ 32
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Board of Psychology Telehealth Business Survey - Consumers

Q10 Would you be willing to provide demographic information?

Answered: 196  Skipped: 34

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
78.06% 153

21.94% 43

196
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Q11 What sex were you assigned at birth, on your original birth certificate?

Unknown/Undeter
mined

Male

Female

Decline to

ANSWER CHOICES

Male

Female

Unknown/Undetermined

Decline to state

TOTAL

state

0%

10%

20%

(select only one)

Answered: 153

30%

40% 50%

22/ 32

60%

Skipped: 77

70% 80%

RESPONSES
29.41%

68.63%

0.00%

1.96%

90% 100%

45

105

153



Board of Psychology Telehealth Business Survey - Consumers

Q12 How do you describe yourself?

Answered: 153  Skipped: 77

state

Female

Decline to I

Transgender

Do not
identify as...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Decline to state 1.31% 2
Male 28.76% 44
Female 68.63% 105
Transgender 0.65% 1
Do not identify as male, female, or transgender 0.65% 1
TOTAL 153
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Q13 Do you consider yourself to be:

Answered: 152  Skipped: 78

Decline to
state

Bisexual

Gay or lesbian .

Other (please
specify)

Straight or
heterosexual

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Decline to state 2.63% 4
Gay or leshian 6.58% 10
Bisexual 7.89% 12
Straight or heterosexual 79.61% 121
Other (please specify) 3.29% S
TOTAL 152
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Queer 7/10/2023 4:46 PM

2 Asexual 6/27/2023 11:24 AM

3 Other 6/26/2023 9:48 PM

4 Queer 6/26/2023 3:59 PM

5 Asexual 6/26/2023 12:45 PM
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Board of Psychology Telehealth Business Survey - Consumers

Q14 With which race(s) do you identify? (Select all that apply)

Answered: 152  Skipped: 78

Decline to
state

African .
American
African
Alaska Native
American Indian
Asian

Black

European

Hispanic,
Latino/a, or...
Middle Eastern

Native American

Native
Hawaiian or...

White/Caucasian

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES

Decline to state

African American

African

Alaska Native

American Indian

Asian

Black

European

Hispanic, Latino/a, or of Spanish origin
Middle Eastern

Native American

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander
White/Caucasian

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 152

**

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

I

Armenian
Ashkenazi
Jewish
appalachian white
Two and more
Jewish

African

o N o o b~ w DN

Ashkenazi Jewish

26/ 32

RESPONSES

1.32%

5.26%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

9.21%

1.97%

13.16%

12.50%

3.95%

0.66%

1.32%

67.11%

5.26%

DATE

7/5/2023 10:57 PM
6/27/2023 11:33 AM
6/27/2023 10:55 AM
6/27/2023 7:53 AM
6/26/2023 9:48 PM
6/26/2023 2:33 PM
6/26/2023 2:24 PM
6/26/2023 12:51 PM

14

20

19

102



Board of Psychology Telehealth Business Survey - Consumers

Q15 Asian Details (select all that apply)

Answered: 14  Skipped: 216

Decline to
state

Asian Indian
Cambodian
Chinese
Filipino
Indonesian
Japanese
Korean

Laotian/Hmong

Malaysian

Pakistani

Singaporean

Taiwanese

Thai

Vietnamese

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES

Decline to state
Asian Indian
Cambodian
Chinese
Filipino
Indonesian
Japanese
Korean
Laotian/Hmong
Malaysian
Pakistani
Singaporean
Taiwanese
Thai
Vietnamese

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 14

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 Burmese
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RESPONSES
0.00%

21.43%

0.00%

35.71%

14.29%

7.14%

7.14%

7.14%

7.14%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

14.29%

7.14%

DATE
6/26/2023 2:33 PM



Board of Psychology Telehealth Business Survey - Consumers

Q16 Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander (Select all that apply)

Answered: 2  Skipped: 228

Decline to
state

Fijian
Samoan
Tongan
Fijian
Guamanian
Hawaiian
Samoan

Tongan
Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Decline to state
Fijian
Guamanian
Hawaiian
Samoan
Tongan

Fijian
Guamanian
Hawaiian
Samoan

Tongan

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 2

Board of Psychology Telehealth Business Survey - Consumers

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

There are no responses.

30/32

0.00%

0.00%

50.00%

50.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

DATE



Board of Psychology Telehealth Business Survey - Consumers

Q17 Are you Hispanic, Latino/a, or of Spanish origin? One or more
categories may be selected.

Answered: 19  Skipped: 211

Decline to
state
No

Yes, Central
American

Yes, Cuban
Yes, Mexican,
Mexican...
Yes, Other
Hispanic,...
Yes, Puerto
Rican

Yes, South
American

Yes, another
Hispanic,...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Decline to state 5.26%
No 0.00%
Yes, Central American 21.05%
Yes, Cuban 0.00%
Yes, Mexican, Mexican American, Chicano/a 57.89%
Yes, Other Hispanic, Latino/a or Spanish origin 10.53%
Yes, Puerto Rican 5.26%
Yes, South American 5.26%
Yes, another Hispanic, Latino/a, or of Spanish origin (specify) 5.26%
Total Respondents: 19

# YES, ANOTHER HISPANIC, LATINO/A, OR OF SPANISH ORIGIN (SPECIFY) DATE
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Spanish 6/26/2023 4:57 PM
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